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1. Could you please provide the numbers of people 18 – 65 plus years 

with whom your Trust has / had contact with, with the following 
diagnostic codes irrespective of where they are situated within the 
spectrum of individuals codes? 
 

2. Could you please provide the data for the period between January 1st 
2019 and March 31st 2024? The 1C1 codes are from the ICD11 - if you 
have not yet implemented it, please state so. 

 
a. A69.2 
b. A69.9 
c. 6D85.Y 
d. 9B66.1 
e. 8A45.OY 

f. 1C1G.Z 
g. 1C1G.11 
h. 1C1G.12 
i. 1C1G.Y 
j. 1C1G.0 

k. 1C1G.1Z 
l. 1C1G.13 
m. 1C1G.10 
n. 1C1G.1Y 
o. 1C1G14 

 
3. Further, could you please provide the numbers of people 0-18 with 

the following codes between the same period? 
 
a. A69.2 
b. A69.9 
c. G51 

d. G58.7 
e. G58.9 
f. G03.9 

g. MO6.4 
h. L90.4 

  
Clarification  
 
My original request was for both ICD 10 and ICD 11 codes. I asked for both to 
be provided unless you haven’t implemented ICD11.  
 
Please see amendment (exclusion of icd11 request) otherwise original 
request remains. 
 

Could you please provide the numbers of people 18-65 plus years with whom 
your Trust has/had contact with, with the following diagnostic codes 
irrespective of where they are situated within the spectrum of individuals 
codes. Could you please provide the data for the period between Jan 1st 
2019 and March 31st 2024.. Could you please provide the data by way of 
email response. 

REQUEST 
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Date: 
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A69.2 

A69.9 

6D85.Y 

9B66.1 

8A45.OY 

Further, could you please provide the numbers of people 0-18 with the 
following codes between the same period? 

A69.2 

A69.9 

G51 

G58.7 

G58.9 

G03.9 

MO6.4 

L90.4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
St Helens and Knowsley Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and Southport and 
Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust became a single legal entity known as Mersey 
and West Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust on 1st July 2023, as such 
parts of the response may be provided in two sections relating to the hospital 
sites of each of the legacy organisations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RESPONSE 
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1. Could you please provide the numbers of people 18 – 65 plus 

years with whom your Trust has / had contact with, with the 
following diagnostic codes irrespective of where they are situated 
within the spectrum of individuals codes? 

 
Southport and Ormskirk response & St.Helens and Knowsley response  
 
The codes are not ICD10 codes and therefore we haven’t provided a 
response for them.  
 
 
 

 
2. Could you please provide the data for the period between January 1st 

2019 and March 31st 2024? The 1C1 codes are from the ICD11 - if you 
have not yet implemented it, please state so. 

 
p. A69.2 
q. A69.9 
r. 6D85.Y 
s. 9B66.1 
t. 8A45.OY 

u. 1C1G.Z 
v. 1C1G.11 
w. 1C1G.12 
x. 1C1G.Y 
y. 1C1G.0 

z. 1C1G.1Z 
aa. 1C1G.13 
bb.1C1G.10 
cc. 1C1G.1Y 
dd.1C1G14 

 
 
Southport and Ormskirk response  
 

18 - 65 A692  

2019 <5  

2022      <5  

   

 
 
St. Helens and Knowsley response  
 
 
Number of patients coded with ICD10 codes A69.2 or A69.9 during any part of 
their inpatient spell aged between 18 and 65. 
 
 

2019 0 

2020 <5 

2021 <5 

2022 5 

2023 <5 

2024 <5 
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3. Further, could you please provide the numbers of people 0-18 with 

the following codes between the same period? 
 
i. A69.2 
j. A69.9 
k. G51 

l. G58.7 
m. G58.9 
n. G03.9 

o. MO6.4 
p. L90.4 

  
Southport and Ormskirk response  
 
 

Under 18 A692 G039  

2019 <5 <5  

2020  <5  

2021  <5  

2022  <5  

2023 <5 <5  
    

 
St. Helens and Knowsley response  
 
Number of patients coded with ICD10 codes A69.2, A69.9, G51, G58.7, 
G58.9, G03.9, M06.4, L90.4 during any part of their inpatient spell aged 
between 0 and 18. 
 

2019 13 

2020 12 

2021 9 

2022 8 

2023 11 

2024 <5 

 
 
 
Section 40: personal information 
 
We are unable to provide precise figures when those figures refer to 
individuals in volumes of 5 or less due to the risk that individuals will be re-
identified, as we are required to protect their identity under the General Data 
Protection Regulations & Data Protection Act 2018. In such circumstances 
Section 40(2) and Section 40(3) of the Freedom of Information Act apply. In 
this case, our view is that disclosure would breach the first data protection 
principle which states that personal data should be processed “lawfully, fairly 
and in a transparent manner”. It is the lawful aspect of this principle which, in 
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our view, would be breached by disclosure, and in such circumstances, 
Section 40 confers an absolute exemption on disclosure. 


